
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 28th November, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
J Harper 
M Lyons 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

Whip’s nominee 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the North and East 
Plans Panel meeting held on 31st October 2013 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 14 

7   
 

Garforth and 
Swillington 

 APPLICATION 13/04469/FU - 13/04469/FU - 72 
ACASTER DRIVE GARFORTH LS25 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for change of use of outbuilding 
to dog boarding business 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

15 - 
22 

8   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 13/02833/FU - CLEAVESTY 
CENTRE CLEAVESTY LANE EAST KESWICK 
LS17 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for detached house with attached 
double garage and associated landscaping 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

23 - 
38 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday 19th December 2013 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  n&e pp site visits
 Date  19th November 2013  
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –    28TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 28th November 2013 the 
following site visits will take place: 
 

10.05am  Depart Civic Hall 
 

10.30am Garforth 
and 
Swillington 
 

72 Acaster Drive Garforth LS25 – change of use of 
outbuilding to dog boarding business – 13/04469/FU 

11.15am Harewood Cleavesty Centre Cleavesty Lane East Keswick LS17 – 
detached house with attached double garage and associated 
landscaping – 13/02833/FU 
 

12 noon  
approximately 

 Return to Civic Hall 

   

   

   

   

 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.05am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.00am.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, A McKenna, 
J Procter, G Wilkinson, M Lyons and 
E Nash 

 
 
 

57 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

58 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.   
However Councillor Lyons and Councillor J Procter brought to the Panel’s 
attention their membership of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority, in the event that Metro had commented on the applications 
 
 

59 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Harper who 
was substituted for by Councillor Nash 
 
 

60 Application 13/01065/FU - Laying out of car park to proposed allotments 
- Land to the rear 84 and 86 High Ash Drive Alwoodley LS17  

 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer referred to revised plans for the proposals 
which the applicant had recently submitted.   It was noted that on the 
Members site visit which had taken place earlier in the day, the site had been 
considered on the basis of the new plans 
  Panel was asked to agree to the withdrawal of the report from the 
agenda and that if no further significant objections were raised to the revised 
plans, that the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning to 
determine 
 RESOLVED -  That the report be withdrawn from the agenda and that 
if no further significant objections were made to the revised plans, that 
determination of the application be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

61 Upadate on former 'D' Car Park - Portland Crescent  

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2013 

 

 
 In response to comments made by Members on the site visits earlier in 
the day, the Head of Planning Services confirmed that the permission granted 
by City Plans Panel for a hotel on the site of the former ‘D’ car park on 
Portland Crescent would be for a five star hotel to be completed in 2015.   If 
any Members required further details on the proposals, these could be 
provided.   In response to a comment by Councillor R Grahame, the Head of 
Planning Services agreed to provide him with details about the employment 
and training initiatives arising from the development 
 
 

62 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 3rd October 2013 be approved 
 With reference to minute 53, Application 10/05048/EXT – Temple 
Green – land to south of East Leeds Link Road, Councillor Grahame advised 
that the proposed meeting with Asset Management Officers had not yet taken 
place.   The Panel’s Lead Officer agreed to look into this for Councillor 
Grahame 
 
 

63 Application 13/9/00161/MOD -  Non-material amendments to application 
11/0165/FU for three replacement dormer windows to rear and reduction 
in height of existing two storey front extension - 61 High Ash Avenue 
Alwoodley LS17  

 
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval for non-material 
changes to a previous application 
 The planning history of the site was outlined, with the original 
permission being granted in 2002.   Since that time there had been a 
prolonged planning issue which had included enforcement and prosecution.   
The previous owner had sold the property on and Officers had undertaken 
discussions with the new owner (the applicant), on the nature of the changes 
needed to bring the dwelling in to line with the planning permission.   An 
extension of time application had been granted to allow the applicant to 
complete the works by December 2013 
 The application before Members was for amendments to a previous 
approval which Officers were of the view were acceptable.   If Panel was not 
minded to accept the proposed changes, an indication on how this lengthy 
matter could be resolved, was requested 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector and the applicant 
who attended the meeting, which included: 

• the impact of the proposals on the streetscene 
• the message sent out by agreeing in this particular case to the 

proposed changes 

• the need for the amendments to enable the house to function as 
required 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2013 

 

 Members discussed the following matters: 

• the length of time taken to resolve the matter and the difficult 
situation endured by residents during this time 

• the objector’s concerns at the impact of the proposals on the 
streetscene; that this reason had been cited on applications 
which had been refused around the city and whether there had 
been any policy chang
[...]
hough Officers were recommending the application relating to the 
demolition be approved, the application for the side/rear extension and 
detached new dwelling was recommended for refusal.  On this point Members 
were informed that the suggested second reason for refusal in the submitted 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2013 

 

report which related to highways issues be removed as a revised plan had 
been submitted to overcome the concerns expressed by Highways Officers 
 Members were informed that no objections to the scheme had been 
made by the Parish Council and that there was local support for the proposals 
 Officers were satisfied with the proposed demolitions as the current 
structures were not a positive feature in the Conservation Area.   Whilst the 
residential extension element of application 13/02897/FU was acceptable as it 
was permitted to extend existing properties up to 30% in the Green Belt, the 
new build element of the application was of concern to Officers and that 
refusal of this application was being recommended to Members 
 In terms of the very special circumstances cited to justify harm to the 
Green Belt caused by the inappropriate development, Members were 
informed that the applicant’s agent was of the view that the site was 
brownfield land and that the removal of the existing kennels and runs would 
be of benefit and would ease the situation regarding on-street parking 
 Officers advised they did not accept the view that the site was 
brownfield land; that there were no records of complaints being received 
about on-street parking in the vicinity of the site and that the slight 
improvement afforded by the demolitions did not outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt from the proposed new dwelling 
 The Panel heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and the 
applicant who attended the meeting and provided further information which 
included: 

• the view that the site was a brownfield site 
• planning policy 
• the very special circumstances of the case 
• correspondence from the Council’s Environment Protection 

Team 

• the local support for the proposals and the wish of the applicant 
to continue living in the area 

The Panel considered how to proceed.   Although there was sympathy  
with the applicant there were also concerns about the impact across the city 
of not adhering to policy and allowing a new dwelling to be constructed in the 
Green Belt 
 RESOLVED –  
 Application 13/02897/FU 
 That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed detached 
dwelling is inappropriate development within the Green Belt as it falls 
outside the list of exceptions to the restrictive approach to development 
within the Green Belt detailed in local and national policy.   The Local 
Planning Authority also consider that the new dwelling by virtue of its 
size, scale and siting harms the openness and character of the Green 
Belt.   Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green 
Belt and as no very special circumstances have been demonstrated 
the proposal is considered contrary to the aims and intentions of policy 
N33 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review) 2006 as well as 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 

 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2013 

 

 Application 13/02896/CA 
That the application be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report 

 
 

67 Applications 13/03145/EXT and 13/03164/EXT - Extension of time period 
for planning permission 10/02142/EXT for change of use, part demolition 
and extension to offices to form 15 flats and erection of part two and 
part three storey block of 22 flats with car parking and extension of time 
for associated Listed Building application - Mansion House Mansion 
Gate Drive LS7  

 
 Plans, photographs, drawings and graphics were displayed at the 
meeting.   A Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for an extension 
of time for a further three years to the unimplemented planning permission 
granted in 2007 and then extended in 2010 along with the associated Listed 
Building application 
 Members were informed that a separate recommendation for the Listed 
Building application had been omitted from the report in error.   In respect of 
the status of the site, this had been incorrectly stated in the report as being 
previously developed land when it was part greenfield and part brownfield 
land 
 For extension of time applications, consideration needed to be given to 
any changes in planning policy or any physical changes to the area.   In terms 
of the first matter, Members were informed that there had been no significant 
changes in planning policy which would affect the application.   In respect of 
other changes there had been further deterioration of the building; that works 
had been done to make it more watertight and that theft and vandalism had 
taken place at the property.   The Council’s Conservation Team had drawn up 
a new schedule of works to protect the building but that funding was awaited 
for these works, with the applicant having to repay the Council for the costs 
incurred for the remedial works 
 The local concerns raised about the deterioration of the building and 
the delay by the applicant in implementing the approved scheme were noted, 
however it was the view of Officers that not granting the extension of time 
period would put the building at further risk.   Assurances were also given that 
the works to the Listed Building would be done before the new build element 
was commenced 
 Members were also informed that the applicant had recently submitted 
a Statement of Intent which referred to the difficult financial climate which had 
delayed the scheme
[...]
ive Board Member regarding the need to progress the remedial 
works to the building and that Planning Officers be asked to work more 
closely with relevant Officers in City Development to explore other options for 
developing the site 
 
 

68 Application 13/03703/FU - New two form entry (420) pupil primary school 
and associated 26 place nursery - Land between Florence Street and 
Stanley Road Harehills  

 
 Prior to consideration of the following matter, Councillor R Grahame left 
the meeting 
 
 Further to minute 9 of the North and East Plans Panel meeting held on 
13th June 2013, where Panel received a pre-application presentation on 
proposals for a new primary school at Florence Street, Members considered 
the formal application 
 Plans, photographs, drawings and graphics were displayed at the 
meeting 
 The Planning Projects Manager presented the report and stated that 
whilst Members had supported the proposals in principle, concerns about 
highways issues and parking had been raised, with further work on these 
matters being undertaken 
 Members were informed that a dedicated parent parking area with 22 
spaces had now been included.   There would be an in and out arrangement 
to help with traffic flows and an additional area comprising 28 spaces had 
been included for staff parking 
 In terms of highways improvements, whilst the opportunity for these 
were limited, there would be a pedestrian crossing on Stanley Road; a 
pedestrian crossing on Harehills Road, that Ashton Pace would be closed off 
and a continuous footway created; Ashley Road would be closed off to cars, 
with cycle access only being allowed and build outs provided to reduce 
vehicle speeds on Stanley Road.   On Florence Street and Compton Avenue, 
no vehicle parking would be allowed as part of a TRO; the existing residents’ 
car parking would remain but would enable some short stay parking, with 
short stay parking also being allowed on Stanley Road 
 Members welcomed the improvements whi
[...]
t plan 
 
 

69 Pre-app/13/00521 -  Pre-application presentation for the laying out of 
access and erection of 191 dwellings and commercial/industrial uses at 
the Millennium Village  Allerton Bywater  

 
 Plans, photographs and graphics were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented a report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
early stage proposals for a mixed use development at the Millennium Village 
site, Allerton Bywater 
 
 At this point Councillor J Procter brought to the Panel’s attention that 
he knew members of the Wheatley family, as reference was made in the 
planning history section of the report to an application being granted to 
Wheatley Construction 
 
 Members received a presentation on the proposals from the applicant’s 
representatives who provided the following information: 

• that the formal application for the proposals would be submitted 
in the next few weeks 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2013 

 

• that the site had been assessed to determine where positive 
connections could be made and that the scheme being 
presented was felt to be robust and addressed the issue of on-
street parking which was a problem within the village 

• that the scheme was child and pedestrian friendly; had character 
and created a sense of place 

• that a mixture of parking options were proposed 
• that the scheme related well to the vacant land adjacent to the 

site, which was owned by Network Rail, with access to this land 
being included in the design layout 

• that the older persons accommodation would include common 
areas and terraces and would be sited centrally  

• that stone and brick were the main materials proposed for the 
residential dwellings, with some render details to the gables of 
some blocks 

• that home zones would be provided  
• that a small supermarket was proposed together with some 

other smal
[...]
sign advanced 
for the various house types and commercial buildings 

• that Members were satisfied on the work carried out so far on 
the relationship between the site and the neighbouring 
development in terms of connectivity, access and design 
approach but that further work was required regarding the 
cycleway and the Network Rail Land 

• regarding the use of homezones and the proposal to provide 
additional off-street parking accessed directly off Flockton Road 
and Haigh Moor Way, Members commented that they would like 
to see additional parking on those two roads 

•  subject to the comments made about the siting of the 
convenience store, that Members were generally satisfied with 
the general mix, scale and proposed siting of the retail, 
commercial and industrial uses 

RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation and the comments  
now made 
 
 During consideration of this matter, Councillor Campbell left the 
meeting 
 
 

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 28th November 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

Date: 28th November 2013

Subject: APPLICATION Ref: 13/04469/FU – Continued use of outbuilding for dog
boarding business (for up to 5 dogs at 72 Acaster Drive, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2BQ

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr and Mrs T Bowers 25th September 2013 10th January 2014

       

RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions below:

1. In accordance with approved plans
2. Kennels only to be operated by persons who reside at 72 Acaster Drive and not to be 

sold or let separately
3. No more than 5 dogs to be boarded at any one time
4. Kennels only open to customers between 09.00 and 16.00 Mon – Fri, 10.00 and 14.00 

Sat and not at all on Sundays. Deliveries and other operations only within the above 
times

5. Dogs to be kept in kennels and not allowed into any runs between hours of 20.30 and 
08.00 on any day

6. S
[...]
h seeks a permanent permission for the 
business does not suggest it is causing any significant amenity problems which 
warrant a refusal recommendation. In the light of the foregoing, the proposal is 
considered to accord with local policies designed to protect amenity issues and the 
suggested conditions will provide sufficient control of operations such that any
potential issues are sufficiently mitigated. As such the proposal can be supported and 
is recommended for approval.  

Background Papers:
Planning application and application history files.
Certificate of Ownership: signed by applicant. 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 

Date: 28th November 2013

Subject: 13/02833/FU – Detached house with attached double garage and associated 
landscaping at Cleavesty Centre, Cleavesty Lane, East Keswick, LS17 9HJ

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr S Burrows 16th July 2013 10th September 2013

       

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMISSION for the specified reasons:

1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed detached dwelling is 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt as it falls outside the list of 
exceptions to the restrictive approach to development within the Green Belt 
detailed in local and national policy.  Inappropriate development is, by 
definition, harmful to the Green Belt and no very special circumstances have 
been demonstrated the proposal is considered contrary to the aims and 
intentions of policy N33 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review) 2006 
as well as guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed detached house would 
result in an isolated dwelling in the countryside and, in the absence of any 
special circumstances, would fail to promote sustainable development in rural 
areas.  As such the proposal is contrary to paragraph 55 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.


[...]
n the 
creation of an isolated home in an unsustainable, rural location.  As such the 
development fails to comply with the aims and intentions of policies N33 and GP5 
as well as advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework, and is 
thus recommended for refusal.

Background Papers:

Application files 13/02833/FU
Certificate of ownership: Certificate A signed by the agent

Page 35



Page 36



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

12/02833/FU1122//00228833333///FFUU

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 13/04469/FU - 13/04469/FU - 72 Acaster Drive Garforth LS25
	8 Application 13/02833/FU - Cleavesty Centre Cleavesty Lane East Keswick LS17



Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, A McKenna, 
J Procter, G Wilkinson and M Lyons 

 
 
 

71 Election of Chair  
 

 In the absence of Councillor Congreve, nominations to chair the 
meeting were sought 
 RESOLVED -  That Councillor J McKenna be elected as Chair of the 
meeting 
 
 

72 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed Members 
that this would be the last Plans Panel for John Bramald, the Officer who 
registered public speakers and timed the presentations to Panel, as he was 
retiring from the Council.   Members joined the Chair in a round of applause 
and wished John well for his retirement 
 
 

73 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

74 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests  
 
 

75 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Congreve who 
was substituted for by Councillor J McKenna and from Councillor J Harper 
 
 

76 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 31st October 2013 be approved 
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

 
77 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

 With reference to minute 63 of the meeting held on 31st October 2013 – 
Application 13/9/00161/MOD – 61 High Ash Avenue LS17, the Head of 
Planning Services advised that the amendments to this longstanding case 
had now been undertaken on site, bringing the matter to a close 
 With reference to minute 69 of the meeting held on 31st October 2013, - 
Pre-application presentation on proposals at Millennium Village, Allerton 
Bywater, Members were informed that the formal application had now been 
submitted 
 With reference to minute 68 of the meeting held on 31st October 2013 – 
proposed new primary school at Florence Street and Stanley Road, concerns 
were raised at the amount of fly tipping which had occurred on the site, since 
the household waste site at Stanley Road had closed.   That the likelihood of 
fly tipping taking place at the site had been drawn to Officers’ attention by 
Members when a pre-application presentation had been made to Panel, 
earlier in the year and the matter needed to be addressed 
 The Head of Planning Services stated that he would raise this matter 
with colleagues and report back to Members on this 
 
 

78 Application 13/04469/FU - Continued use of outbuilding for dog boarding 
business (for up to 5 dogs) -  72 Acaster Drive Garforth LS25  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval for the continued 
use of an outbuilding for a dog boarding business at 72 Acaster Drive LS25 
 Members were informed that temporary planning permission had been 
granted last year in view of the possible impact of the commercial kennels on 
neighbourhood amenity.   It was reported that no complaints had been 
received by the Environmental Protection Team since temporary planning 
consent had been granted and therefore Officers considered it appropriate to 
recommend a permanent permission be granted..   Members were informed 
that the applicant had applied to the Council for a licence for 5 dogs, in 4 
kennels and that the licence had been granted and would be reviewed 
annually 
 The Panel heard representations from Councillor Dobson on behalf of 
a local resident, who provided information which included: 

• the disposal of dog waste on the site and that a commercial 
arrangement was preferable 

• the proximity of a primary school to the premises; associated 
highway issues and the possibility of amending the drop off and 
pick up times set out in condition 4, for people visiting the 
kennels so these would not conflict with the school run and add 
to the traffic congestion already experienced in this area 

Members discussed the application and commented on the following  
matters: 

• the well-run nature of the business operated by the applicant 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

• that a condition tying the planning consent to the current 
applicant should be considered 

• that the application should be granted as set out in the 
submitted report 

• the possibility of amending the drop off/pick up times at the dog 
boarding business to omit peak traffic times during the school 
day, with differing views on this given the limited impact involved 

The Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions  

set out in the submitted report with an amendment to condition no 2, to add  
that the kennels should also only to be operated by the applicants 
 
 Under Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Lyons required it to be 
recorded that he abstained from voting on this matter 
 
 

79 Application 13/02833/FU -  Detached house with attached double garage 
and associated landscaping - Cleavesty Centre Cleavesty Lane East 
Keswick LS17  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day.   The site had been 
locked but Members were content with viewing the site from outside 
 Officers presented the report which related to an application for a 
detached house with double garage and landscaping at the Cleavesty Centre, 
East Keswick, a former riding school which was sited in the Green Belt and 
within a Special Landscape Area 
 Members were informed that the proposals would see the removal of 
all of the existing buildings on the site and the erection of a u-shaped dwelling  
arranged around an internal courtyard, with a single storey glazed element 
which linked the buildings.   The design of the scheme was intended to 
appear as a complex of farm buildings 
 The landscaping proposals were outlined and it was noted there was 
some inconsistency in relation to the access on the layout plan and that 
shown on the landscape plan 
 The planning history of the site was outlined with Panel being informed 
that previous proposals for three dwellings had been refused, with reasons 
being inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the isolated nature of 
the site.   An application for a single dwelling on the site had also been 
refused, although the Inspector had considered the design of that scheme to 
be acceptable but had refused the application on the grounds of being 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and creating an isolated dwelling 
in the countryside 
 Details of the size and scale of the development were provided and the 
impact of this on the openness of the area 
 Officers reported that a draft S106 Agreement had not been submitted 
with the application and that unlike the previous application for a single 
dwelling which had met level 6 of the Code for Sustainable Homes, the 
current application proposed to meet level 5 of this Code 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

 Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 8.4 of the submitted report 
which set out relevant paragraphs from the NPPF relating to sustainable 
development and Green Belt 
 Members were informed that in terms of the design of the proposals, 
Officers were satisfied with this and that Highway colleagues had raised no 
concerns about the access and car parking arrangements, but that in respect 
of sustainability, Officers considered that there was a lack of accessibility to 
facilities and a lack of footway into the village and, together with concerns 
about inappropriate development in the Green Belt, were recommending to 
Members that the application be refused, with suggested reasons for refusal 
being included in the report 
 The Panel heard representations on behalf of the applicant, with 
Members being provided with information which included: 

• a different interpretation of paragraph 89 of the NPPF 

• inconsistencies in the submitted report 

• that the issues of level 5 of the Code for Sustainable Homes and 
provision of a draft S106 Agreement had not been raised by 
Officers; that Code 6 would be targeted and that these issues 
could be controlled by conditions 

• that the previous application for a single dwelling on the site was 
supported by Officers 

• that the proposals would result in an improvement to the 
existing, vacant buildings currently on the site 

RESOLVED -  That the application be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed detached 
dwelling is inappropriate development within the Green Belt as it falls 
outside the list of exceptions to the restrictive approach to development 
within the Green Belt detailed in local and national policy.   
Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt 
and no very special circumstances have been demonstrated the 
proposal is considered contrary to the aims and intentions of Policy 
N33 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review)2006 as well as 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
2 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed detached 
house would result in an isolated dwelling in the countryside and, in the 
absence of any special circumstances, would fail to promote 
sustainable development in rural areas.   As such the proposal is 
contrary to paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 During consideration of this matter, Councillor R Grahame left 
the meeting 
 

 
80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 19th December 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

 
 
 


